AGENDA FOR
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact:: Julie Gallagher

Direct Line: 01612536640

E-mail: Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors : Councillor Norman Briggs, Collins,
Councillor Joan Davies, Kerrison, McClaren, Councillor
Kathleen Nickson, Councillor Linda Robinson, S Smith,
Councillor Ann Stott, R Walker and Williamson

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 13 September 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall, Kowsley Street
Bury BL9 OSW

Time: 2.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes: Light refreshments will be available from 1.30pm




10

11

12

AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have an
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that
interest.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions on any
matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS Trust. A period
of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

MINUTES (Pages 1 -4)

The minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd March 2016 are attached.

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th September 2016 will be sent to
follow.

MATTERS ARISING (Pages 5 - 10)

Sickness Absence Report.

POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT (Pages 11 - 12)

A report from the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny officer is attached.

PALLIATIVE AND END OF LIFE CARE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 22)

Alice Davies, Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse, will be in
attendance. Report attached.

SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE UPDATE REPORT

Professor Matt Makin, Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust, will report at
the meeting. Report attached.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (Pages 23 - 26)

Gavin Barclay, Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute NHS Trust will be report at the
meeting. Report attached.

HEALTHIER TOGETHER UPDATE

Gavin Barclay, Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute NHS Trust will be report at the
meeting.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees
may be considered as a matter of urgency.






This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

Meeting of: Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust

Date: 22nd March 2016

Present:
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council)
Councillor Sarah Kerrison (Bury Council)
Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council)
Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham Council)
Councillor Joan Davies (Manchester City Council)
Councillor Sandra Collins (Manchester City Council)
Councillor Kathleen Nickson (Rochdale MBC)
Councillor Linda Robinson (Rochdale MBC)
Councillor Ann Stott (Rochdale MBC)

Stuart North - Chief Operating Officer, Bury Clinical
Commissioning Group

Nadine Armitage - Head of Partnerships, Pennine Acute NHS
Trust

Sandra Good -Director of Strategy and Commercial
Development, Pennine Acute NHS Trust.

Joanne Moore - Divisional Director Medicine Pennine Acute NHS
Trust.

Ms Julie Gallagher: - Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer,
Bury MBC

No members of the public were present at the meeting.

PAT. 15/16-28 APOLOGIES

Councillor Mark Hackett (Manchester City Council)
Councillor Norman Briggs (Oldham Council)
Councillor Derek Heffernan (Oldham Council)
PAT. 15/16-29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
PAT. 15/16-30 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

PAT. 15/16- 31 MINUTES



Document Pack Page 2

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 5% January 2016 be
approved as a correct record.

PAT. 15/16-32 MATTERS ARISING

Following the departure of Dr Fairfield to take up a new role of Chief Executive of

Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals Trust the Chair and Chief Executive, Jim
Potter and Sir David Dalton, of Salford Royal Hospital NHS Foundation Trust are to
provide leadership and support to Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust from 1 April

2016.

Both Jim Potter and Sir David Dalton have agreed to take on the chair and chief
executive responsibilities respectively for Pennine Acute on an interim basis. The
move follows the departure of Pennine Acute's Chief Executive for a role in the
south and the completion of the term of office of the former Board chair.

NHS Improvement is working with the Pennine Acute Trust and Salford Royal to
complete an initial review of development work needed. An immediate priority will
be to review the outcome of the CQC'’s inspection that took place in February, to
assure patient safety and clinical effectiveness. Any changes to arrangements at
Pennine Acute will need to be consistent with the locality plans for health and social
care devolution in Greater Manchester.

The clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and local authorities from Bury,
Rochdale, Manchester and Oldham - the areas Pennine Acute covers - have
welcomed the move and have offered their full support to Salford Royal and the
Trust in the coming period.

Members of the Joint Committee expressed concern that the Trust representatives
could not confirm the timescale for Dr Fairfield’s secondment or the period of time
Salford Royal would be providing support to the Pennine Acute Trust.

PAT. 15/16-33 DELAYED DISCHARGE

Joanne Moore, Divisional Director Medicine attended the meeting to provide
members of the Joint Committee with an update in respect of delayed discharge
within the Pennine Acute NHS Trust footprint. The presentation contained the
following information:

The Divisional Director Medicine reported that the Trust Development Authority
facilitated a Rapid Process Improvement 4-day Event (RPIE) in January 2016; 10
partner organisations took part; over 40 members of staff involved, the event was
supported at Executive Level.

Following the event new terminology was agreed patients will now be identified as
“Medically optimised awaiting transfer” rather than “medically fit for discharge”.



Document Pack Page 3

A 30-day follow up event has been arranged and the key achievements thus far:

= Agreed standard definition for patients Medically Optimised awaiting transfer

= Working more closely with colleagues - better engagement and barriers
broken down

= Creation/development of an MDT discharge document for ward staff

= A new board round structure adopted - piloted on 2 wards, being rolled out

= Agreement for the Trusted Assessor model to be adopted

» Reduced nursing time spent completing referrals

= New processes for assessing out of borough patients for social workers

» Better presence/input into information sharing to get a more accurate picture

= Stopped charging for reportable DToC

» Integrated single point of access with health and social care staff

= Daily operational meetings improved

Current work-streams have all developed project plans with actions to be delivered
as soon as possible. Progress will be monitored through twice-weekly numbers
reporting. Issues/barriers will be addressed through Gold operational assurance
and Urgent Care Improvement Steering Groups. 60 and 90 day follow up events
planned to maintain momentum.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments
and the following issues were raised:

With regards to the Social Worker pilot, the Divisional Director reported that all
partner organisations have signed up to the pilot, organisational development work
has been undertaken to ensure that all staff work is of the same standard and the
management structure has been reviewed to support single site discharge. Pilot
work has now been completed and single site discharge will be rolled out across
Pennine Acute Trust in June 2016.

Members of the Joint Committee expressed concerns with regards to the
inconsistency in residential care provision. Families can be reluctant in some
instances to discharge their family member into the care of particular residential
homes which may then result in a patient remaining in an Acute setting for longer
than necessary.

It was agreed

Members will continue to monitor and receive regular update reports in respect of
Delayed Discharge across the Pennine Acute NHS Trust footprint.

PAT. 15/16-34 SERVICE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE

Sandra Good, Director of Strategy and Commercial Development, Pennine Acute
NHS Trust attended the meeting to provide members of the Joint Committee with
an update in respect of the Trust’s Service Transformation Strategy. The
presentation contained the following information:



Document Pack Page 4

There are a number of different strands to service transformation within Pennine
Acute which include: Devolution Manchester, healthier together, clinical
transformation and the different locality plans.

The Greater Manchester Strategic plan was launched in December 2015, devolution
will go live in April 2016. The Greater Manchester transformation programmes in
development and the governance arrangements are currently being established.

The North east sector transformation oversight review will continue, a
commissioner led review, which brings together the elements of transformation
work across GM including healthier together, single hospital service for the city,
local care organisation.

In respect of City of Manchester Single Hospital Service, the project has been
initiated by Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board to scope a single hospital
service for the city. Phase one of the review included:
e Analysis of the existing service portfolios of all three trusts
e Consider eight exemplar services including cardiac, respiratory, secondary
paediatrics, obstetrics, radiology, infectious diseases, critical care and
rheumatology
e Determine the potential benefits for a fully-aligned single hospital service for
Manchester
Phase two:
e Consider potential options for governance and organisational arrangements
e Appraise options and identify preferred options
e Report June 2016

The Manchester provider group has been tasked with the delivery of the one team
model and development of a Local Care Organisation (LCO). A requirement of the
LCO is to enable a single contact to be held for all community provision.

It was agreed

Members will consider the outcome of the City of Manchester Single Hospital site
review at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.

PAT. 15/16-35 QUALITY ACCOUNT

It was agreed

Members agreed that once published the Quality Account will be circulated to
members of the Joint Committee for comment. Once received, the Chair in

consultation with the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer will formulate a
response and submit it to the Pennine Acute NHS Trust.



Document Pack Page 5 Agenda ltem
Pridein The Pennine Acute Hospitals

Pennlne NHS Trust

Attendance Management Report
September 2016

1. Background

1.1 Following the JHOSC meeting on 6™ January 2016 the committee asked for a further
report on:
e Sickness absence since our last report
o What actions have been taken to reduce sickness absence and increase
attendance?

2. Sickness absence by site and division

2.1 The trust operates a single service model and therefore uses the Divisional management
structures as the basis for collecting and presenting sickness absence data. As such the
Trust is unable to give the committee a ‘hospital by hospital’ comparison as data is not
collected on a site basis. In table (1) below the committee can s
[...]
 staff, public & communities in our
work
5. To create an environment so staff choose to work with us, sickness absence is
reduced/morale increased
6. To be an influential organisation working in partnership with others across the health &
social care system to improve the health of the population.
Risks:

e Inability for sole delivery of the EOLC agenda and to meet the educational
requirements of all health care professionals working across Pennine Acute
Hospitals Trust (PAHT) by the EOLC/Specialist Palliative Care team due to small
workforce.

¢ Inability to provide seven day week working, due to inadequate staffing
establishments, for Specialist Palliative Care across the hospital sites. This is a
national requirement. This risk has been placed on the Divisional risk register for
Integrated and Community Services and was discussed at the Divisional Quality &
performance committee.

e Carers not appropriately supported through the bereavement phase due to no
dedicated service, therefore a business case has been developed and submitted to
the Deputy Chief Nurse. Following this more detailed work is taking place around
service modelling/re-design. Visits now undertaken with the patient experience lead
to look at other organisations bereavement service models. Following this a paper
outlining the preferred model is to be submitted.

Public and/or patient involvement:

e User representation on the Trust palliative & EOLC Steering Group
Patient/carer focus groups to inform the development of the strategy
Bereavement survey feedback
Links with the Pennine Patient Partnership Group
Patient stories
Carer involvement at previous EOLC showcase events

Page 1 of 10



Document Pack Page 14

Title of Report | Palliative & End of Life Care (EOLC) highlight report

Resource implications:

e Resource required to fund seven day week working for Specialist Palliative Care
which is being considered at Divisional level, this will be dependent upon the
outcomes following the piloting of this.

e Potential resource required from staffing & estates perspective for the development
of a trust bereavement service. This is currently under review with a business case
being developed as above.

e Initial funding for EOLC resources including canvas property bags, jewellery
pouches, hair lock pouches, comfort packs has initially been secured via the
Specialist Palliative Care endowment fund. All items have now arrived and the
packs are being put together by Newbridge student future finder’s volunteers.
These have now been distributed to ward areas with guidance for use. Permanent
funding for this will be required.

Communication:
e Via Chief/Deputy Chief Nurse supporting EOLC agenda
e Quarterly EOLC report now to be submitted via the Safety Committee
e Feedback via Divisional Q&P Committees and Divisional structures
e Via Patient Experience Committee

Have all implications been considered? YES NO N/A
Assurance v
Contract v
Equality and Diversity v
Financial / Efficiency v
HR v
Information Governance Assurance v
IM&T v
Local Delivery Plan / Trust Objectives v
National policy / legislation v
Sustainability v
Name Alice Davies
Job Title Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer & Palliative Care
Nurse
Date 30/8/16
Email Alice.davies@pat.nhs.uk

Page 2 of 10




Document Pack Page 15

Pridein Quality-Driver The Pennine Acute Hospitals [z
Pennine | compas S T

Palliative & End of Life Care (EOLC) highlight report

1. Introduction

e The EOLC phase as in accordance with the North West EOLC model includes the period
from advancing disease (pre-dicted12mths to live) through to time of death & into
bereavement.

e There are currently a variety of national recommendation’s and guidance in relation to
palliative & EOLC. Significant improvements are required here at PAHT to optimise the
patient/care experience at the End of Life.

e This report will provide an overview of the current Palliative and EOLC initiatives and the
progress to date.

2. Strategic Context

Detailed belo
[...]
2014, Across the organisation we are implementing the
Department of Health) five principles as part of the individualised plan of

care and alongside educational initiatives.

3. PAHT Palliative & End of Life Care Update

3.1 Individual plan of Care and Support For the Dying Person plan and
Communication Diary

Following the national review and withdrawal of the Liverpool Care Pathway the
Leadership Alliance for the Care of Dying People established key Priorities For Care
when it is thought that a person may die within the next few days or hours. It was
recommended that organisations adopt these principles in the form of an individual care
plans.

As an organisation we worked in partnership with the Strategic Clinical Network to
develop documentation to support implication of these principles of care. This document
has been piloted across the transform wards and is now fully implemented across the
trust including the use of the communication diary.

The use of the priorities of care within this plan will provide assurance that every patient
who is in the last days of life across the organisation with receive the best possible
quality of EOLC and that the carers of these patients will be appropriately supported.

Monthly monitoring of the use of the individual plan of care for the dying person is taking
place and reported via the Trust EOLC steering group. The EOLC team have recently
undertaken an audit of all the adult deaths that have taken place in the last week of
June, in relation to the application of the principles of care. Results will be available
within the next three weeks.

3.2 Palliative & EOLC (incorporating Bereavement) Strategy

This has now been fully ratified at Trust Board. Engagement and input has now been
obtained from:

Nursing & Midwifery Committee

Pennine Patient User Partnership group

PAHT palliative & EOLC steering group

End of life Care CCG leads across localities of PAHT
Specialist Palliative Care service & Governance group

Three focus
[...]
the intranet.

Work has been undertaken with North Manchester community colleagues to ensure all
acute end of life care policies include relevant community information as one joint
policy. All updated policies now have appropriate community additions.

3.7 EOLC volunteers

SevenTrust volunteers have been trained to work as EOLC volunteers on the transform
wards. The volunteers have identified key roles and responsibilities, which primarily are
supporting the patients and carer with basic care such as assisting with drinking
following advice from Nursing staff, washing face / hands and combing hair, sitting with
the dying patient to allow carers a comfort break if required, explaining the facilities
available for carers and where refreshments cab be obtained. The EOLC team are
currently in the process with the volunteer’'s manager to further progress this initiative.

Page 6 of 10



Document Pack Page 19

Further recruitment is to take place within the next six months, to further expand this
provision to enable further role out across the Trust.

3.8 SPC seven day week working

North Manchester community palliative and supportive care service currently provide
this provision. All hospital sites of PAHT are non-compliant with this at present. There is
a small pot of funding to pilot this. Currently no permanent funding secured for the
provision of seven day week working for Specialist Palliative Care teams across the
hospital sites. This risk has been placed on the Division of Integrated and Community
Services risk register and was discussed at the Divisional Quality & performance
committee. The plan is to pilot seven day week working at NMGH, aiming to commence
October/November 2016.

3.9 Electronic Palliative Care Co-ordination Systems (EPaCCS)

The data field requirements for EPaCCS have been incorporated within SPC data base.
The clinical portal will have a platform for EPaCCS. Further role out of EPaCCS is
dependent on commissioning via local CCGs to enable tran
[...]
 the RI & FGH site. From the areas where this is fully embedded into
practice of these patients being discharged on this, they are all achieving their preferred
place of death, with no further hospital admissions. From the patient stating their
preferred place of death is at home and they are in the last days of life, all have
achieved discharge within twenty four hours. Patients are discharged in a co-ordinated
manner with all anticipatory EOLC drugs.

Page 9 of 10



Document Pack Page 22

Conclusion

To conclude this paper provides an update and over view of current Palliative and EOLC
initiative’s across the trust.

Recommendations

The Committee are asked to:

Note, review, consider and endorse the initiatives going forward within the report.

Title: Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer & Palliative Care Nurse
Date of joint Overview and scrutiny Meeting: September 2016

Page 10 of 10



Document Pack Page 23 Agenda ltem 10

Pridein , :
Pennine The Pennine Acute HE:,?EITHIE h'ﬂﬁ
rust
| Title of Report | Trust Priorities 2016 / 2017 |
Submitted to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date 15 September 2016
Executive The Trust Priorities for 2016 / 2017 were approved by the
Summary Trust Board at its meeting on 30 June 2016.

The Corporate Priorities for 2016/17 flow on from the key
issues identified in previous years and also reflect the main
issues identified in the CQC Report and in the Salford
Diagnostic of the Trust.

Copies are being made widely available across the Trust.
Performance against the priorities is monitored through the
line management structure and assured through the Executive
Governance Committee process, to the Trust Board.

Actions requested | The Committee is requested to note the final version of the
Trust Priorities for 2016/17.

Corporate Priorities supported by this paper:

1. Pursue Quality Improvement to assure Safe, Reliable and Compassionate Care
2. Deliver Financial Plans to assure sustainability

3. Support High Performance and Improvement

4. Improve Care and Services through Integration and Collaboration

5. Demonstrate Compliance with Mandatory Standards

Risks:
All strategic risks are relevant

Development and Assurance
This paper has been prepared by the Assistant Chief Executive / Board Secretary.

Public and/or patient involvement:
None

Resource implications:
The Trust Priorities will address issues facing the Trust.

Communication:
Full communication to all staff, stakeholders and the general public

Have all implications been considered? YES NO N/A
Alignment to Trust Vision, Values and Priorities
Assurance through the Committee structure
Consultation (internal or external)

Contract Implications

Equality and Diversity

Financial / Efficiency Implications

Information Governance Assurance

IM&T Requirements

A RS YAYA AN




Document Pack Page 24

National policy / legislation v
Patient Experience v
Partnerships v
Sustainability and Carbon Reduction v
Workforce Implications v
Name Gavin Barclay

Job Title Assistant Chief Executive / Board Secretary
Email gavin.barclay@pat.nhs.uk

Date 6 September 2016



mailto:gavin.barclay@pat.nhs.uk

Our Trust’s Priorities 2016/2017

Our strategic
goals:

® To provide excellent care to our
patients in our hospitals and
community services.

® To work with our partners and
local people to build resilient and
sustainable local services for the
communities we serve.

® To support our staff to provide the
best care by developing their skills and
nurturing their talent.

® To support 'values-based’ leadership
which role models the behaviours we
expect from everyone.

® To achieve high reliability and high
performance across all of our services.

® To deliver strong productivity which will assure

financial sustainability.

Heywood, Middleton

Priorities 2016/17 Targets

Save lives
Assure a year on year reduction in standardised mortality rate to within the top 10% of acute Trusts nationally
Meet Care Quality Commission (CQC) requirements
Deliver im
[...]
 Quality Commission (CQC) and NHS Improvement requirements MRSA =0 cases
o~ 4 Unit Implement urgent care improvement plan. Deliver on A&E 4 hour standard in line Set targets for each site

to achieve above

standards:
e A&E 4 hour standard

Improve services through ‘standardisation at scale’ in © [Refientel T Miesitrart (7))

association with Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust

18 week standard
e Cancer 62 day standard
e Diagnostics 6 week standard

e Deliver endoscopy improvement
plan

4. Improve care
and services through
integration and
collaboration
5. Demonstrate
compliance with
mandatory standards

North

wster




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 MATTERS ARISING
	7 POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT
	8 PALLIATIVE AND END OF LIFE CARE UPDATE REPORT
	10 CORPORATE PRIORITIES
	Trust Priorities Graphic 2016-17 August 2016 Final




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2016

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor , Councillor Collins, Councillor Kerrison and 
Councillor Williamson

5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

It was agreed:

1. That Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham MBC) be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal year 2016/17. 

2. That Councillor Stella Smith (Bury MBC) be appointed vice Chair of the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal year 2016/17.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

7 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions.

8 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22nd March 2016 and 7th September 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

9 MATTERS ARISING 

Members of the Committee discussed the Attendance Management Report.  The 
report contained the following updates;

 Sickness absence report
 Actions taken to reduce sickness absence and increase attendance

It was agreed:

1. A workforce themed item would be included on the agenda at the December 
meeting of the JHOSC.

2. A task and finish group will meet to discuss the Care Quality Commission 
Action Plan.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 13 
September 2016

2

10 POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT 

It was agreed:

That the necessity, that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust be politically balanced, be waived for the municipal year 
2016.2017.

Councillor Linda Robinson declared a prejudicial interest in item PAT.16/17-11and 
therefore left the meeting during consideration of this item.

11 PALLIATIVE AND END OF LIFE CARE UPDATE REPORT 

Alice Davies, Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse attended 
the meeting to update the Joint Committee on current palliative and EOLC 
initiatives across the Trust.  The report contained the following information:

There are a number of palliative Care and EOLC initiatives within the PAHT, these 
include:

 Individual plan of care and support for the dying person plan 
and communication diary

 Palliative and EOLC (incorporating bereavement) Strategy
 PAHT palliative and EOLC Steering Group
 National Hospitals EOLC Audit
 National EOLC transformation programme
 Seven day week working
 Electronic palliative care co-ordination systems
 Personalised sympathy card

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following issues were raised:

In response to a Member’s question in respect of funding; the Macmillan Associate 
Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse reported that funding for specialist palliative 
care is sufficient but EOLC is not always adequately resourced.  PAHT are not the 
only providers of palliative care other services are provided by the Hospices and 
GPs.  A review of palliative care services is ongoing which may result in some of 
the services being redesigned.

The Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse reported that links 
have been established with representatives from the Muslim and Jewish 
communities to provide information, advice and assistance in respect of the 
support and services provided by the Trust.

Members of the Committee raised concerns with regards to the problems 
highlighted in respect of the inability to provide seven day working due to 
inadequate staffing.  Dr. Patel reported that there are inconsistencies in care 
provided over the weekend.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 13 
September 2016

3

In response to a Member’s question, Dr Patel reported that there is some good 
palliative support and EOLC in primary care.  Commissioners must ensure that this 
is provided consistently and good practice is embedded so that each person 
nearing the end of life receives an individualised care package.

The recent CQC inspection rated palliative care and EOLC as Good in the majority 
of areas but requires improvement in some areas.  The Macmillan Associate Lead 
Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse reported that in response to the issues raised an 
action plan has been developed with the main focus on achieving consistency 
across the Trust footprint.

It was agreed:

A further palliative and end of life care update report will be considered at a future 
meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

12 SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE UPDATE REPORT 

Professor Matt Makin, Executive Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
attended the meeting to provide members of the committee with an update in 
respect of the Single Hospital Service.  The presentation contained the following

Professor Makin, Executive Medical Director Pennine Acute NHS Trust, reported 
that Manchester City Council Health and Wellbeing Board (MCCHWB) had 
appointed Sir Jonathon Michael as an Independent Review Director with a 
commission to produce a report on the proposed SHS. The review was set out in 
two phases:- 
Phase 1 – Benefits Assessment (completed April 2016)
Phase 2 – Governance and Organisational Arrangements (recommendations 
submitted to the Manchester City Council Health and Wellbeing Board on 8 June 
2016. A copy of the report had been circulated.)

The review has recommended the creation of a new NHS Trust to encompass the 
three hospitals in Manchester (UHSM, CMFT and PAT). This would deliver a Local 
Care Organisation and enable a single commissioning function that would also 
support the Manchester Locality Plan. The MCCHWB agreed to request CMFT, 
UHSM and PAT to enter into discussions to consider the creation of a new single 
organisation and to provide an initial assessment on implementation requirements 
and timescale. 

The outcome of the discussions would be reported back to the MCCHWB within 6 
weeks. In addition, the review also highlighted that further discussions were 
required on the strategic alignment between the Manchester Single Hospital 
Service review and the North East sector review. This would include minimising 
any adverse impact from the realignment of North Manchester General Hospital on 
the sustainability of either the remaining clinical services provided by Pennine 
Acute Trust or the proposed new City wide Hospital Trust.

Members of the Committee discussed the implications for the three remaining 
hospital sites as well as issues with patient pathways and patient flows into NMGH.  



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 13 
September 2016

4

Members expressed their concern that uncertainty around the future of the Trust 
would not help alleviate the problems identified within the CQC report.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following issues were raised:

Members of the committee raised concerns about the proposals, the pace and 
amount of change ongoing with in the Greater Manchester area at the present 
time.

Members expressed concern that the proposals would not help services already 
identified as fragile within the Trust.

In response to a Member’s question, the Executive Medical Director reported that 
money has previously been spent in the wrong places within the Trust, including 
£19 million on locum medical staff in the previous financial year. Money needs to 
be re-invested working in partnership with CCGs and the Local Authorities in the 
right places which may include public health and community based projects.

The Executive Medical Director reported that the Healthier Together 
reconfiguration will result in all high risk surgery being transferred to Oldham 
Royal Infirmary.  These proposals will improve the outcomes of those suffering 
major trauma by combining expertise in designated centres.  Dr Patel reported 
that there is too much duplication in the health service and Health service Leaders 
need to be brave about making future decisions in respect of health service 
reconfiguration.

The Executive Medical Director reported that there may be issues with the viability 
of low risk surgery at Fairfield Hospital, including concerns with regards to 
emergency services for children.  

A new governance structure is being developed in respect of the north east sector, 
led by Martin Farrar.

The proposals will result in a whole system changes to how services are provided; 
this will include the ambulance service, to avoid un-necessary admittance and 
improve access to GP services.

Members of the Committee discussed the devolution monies available via the 
Transformation Fund, Dr Patel reported that each locality will bid for money from 
the fund.  Salford Royal have also be awarded a £10 million additional funding for 
support IT project within the Trust and it is hoped some of that funding will be 
spent within the Pennine Acute NHS Trust.

It was agreed:

1. The Executive Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust be thanked for his 
attendance.

The update report being developed at part of the North east sector governance 
review will be shared with members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 13 
September 2016

5

13 CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

Gavin Barclay, Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute NHS Trust attended the 
meeting to update members of the Joint Committee on the Trust’s Corporate 
Priorities.  The update contained the following information:
The Trust Priorities for 2016 / 2017 were approved by the Trust Board at its 
meeting on 30 June 2016.

The Corporate Priorities for 2016/17 flow on from the key issues identified in 
previous years and also reflect the main issues identified in the CQC Report and in 
the Salford Diagnostic of the Trust.

Corporate Priorities include:

1. Pursue Quality Improvement to assure Safe, Reliable and Compassionate Care
2. Deliver Financial Plans to assure sustainability
3. Support High Performance and Improvement
4. Improve Care and Services through Integration and Collaboration
5. Demonstrate Compliance with Mandatory Standards 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported that the corporate priorities will provide a 
clearer focus for staff.

The Executive Medical Director responded to members concerns in respect of the 
information that had been presented to members in previous years.  He 
understands that members may feel sceptical in respect of this information and 
more reliable data will be presented in the future which will provide a more honest 
and transparent account of what is going on at the Trust.  

It was agreed:

The Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute NHS Trust be thanked for his 
attendance.

14 URGENT BUSINESS 

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


